article, which by virtue of being pest infested or disease infected, causes an 
infestation or infection of a pest, animal, or disease, or causes an existing 

infestation to spread beyond any quarantine boundaries is liable civilly in a sum not 
to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each act that constitutes a 
violation of the law or regulation. 

(b) The Attorney General, upon request of the State Veterinarian, shall petition the 
superior court to impose, assess, and recover the sum imposed pursuant to 

subdivision (a).